

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC04-140

Lower Tribunal No.: 2D02-5773

GLORIANN WILSON.  
PAMELA WILSON her mother and  
PAMELA WILSON, INDIVIDUALLY,  
Petitioners,

vs.

EVA J. SALAMON, M.D., and  
BOND CLINIC, P.A.,  
Respondents,

---

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF**

ROBERT A. HANNAH #0127577  
ROBIN D. BLACK #0329990  
HANNAH, ESTES & INGRAM, P.A.  
Post Office Box 4974  
Orlando, FL 32802-4974  
(407) 481-9449  
Attorneys for Respondents

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations .....	iii
Statement of the Case and Facts .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	3
Argument	
I. DISMISSAL WAS APPROPRIATE UNDER RULE 1.420(e), AND NEITHER THE TRIAL COURT NOR THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN GRANTING OR AFFIRMING THE DISMISSAL. ....	5
A. <u>Record activity requires a determination by the trial court in order to further the intent of rule 1.420(e).</u> ....	6
B. <u>Pleadings related to Pro Hac Vice admittance are no different than any other pleadings related to the withdrawal or change of counsel which do not constitute record activity under rule 1.420(e).</u> ....	10
C. <u>Petitioners confuse the distinction between passive activities and bad faith.</u> ....	14
II. PETITIONERS' INTERPRETATION OF RULE 1.420(e) CONTRADICTS ITS PURPOSE AND IGNORES THE CONTINUED ADOPTION OF THE PASSIVE EXCEPTION TO RECORD ACTIVITY BY FLORIDA'S COURTS. ....	20
Conclusion .....	26
Certificate of Service .....	27
Certificate of Compliance .....	28

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Abaddon, Inc. v. Schindler,</u> 826 So.2d 436 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) .....	14
<u>Anthony v. Schmitt,</u> 557 So.2d 656 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) .....	15, 16, 18, 24
<u>Barnett Bank v. Fleming,</u> 508 So.2d 718 (Fla. 1987) .....	4, 5, 7
<u>Del Duca v. Anthony,</u> 587 So.2d 1306 (Fla. 1991) .....	passim
<u>Dion v. Bald,</u> 664 So.2d 348 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) .....	11
<u>Eastern Elevator, Inc. v. Page,</u> 263 So.2d 218 (Fla. 1972) .....	22, 23
<u>F.B. v. State,</u> 852 So.2d 226 (Fla. 2003) .....	20
<u>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Gilman,</u> 280 So.2d 15 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973) .....	13
<u>Gulf Appliance Distributors, Inc. v. Long,</u> 53 So.2d 706 (Fla. 1951) .....	3, 23
<u>Heinz v. Watson,</u> 615 So.2d 750 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) .....	19
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 569 So.2d 1247 (Fla. 1990) .....	18
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Hall,</u> 784 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 2001) .....	passim
<u>Little v. Sullivan,</u> 173 So.2d 135 (Fla. 1965) .....	21

<u>Lowen Air Conditioning, Inc. v. Small,</u> 397 So.2d 414 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) .....	19
<u>National Enterprises, Inc. v. Foodtech Hialeah, Inc.,</u> 777 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) .....	11, 13
<u>Nesbitt v. Cmty. Health of S. Dade, Inc.,</u> 566 So.2d 1 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) .....	11
<u>Norflor Constr. Corp. v. City of Gainesville,</u> 512 So.2d 266 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) .....	9, 11, 24
<u>Overseas Dev., Inc. v. Amerifirst Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass'n,</u> 433 So.2d 587 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) .....	10, 24
<u>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Diaz,</u> 529 So.2d 682 (Fla. 1988) .....	13
<u>Puryear v. State,</u> 810 So.2d 901 (Fla. 2002) .....	20
<u>Sheen v. The Time Inc. Magazine Co.,</u> 817 So.2d 974 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002) .....	8, 22
<u>State v. Williams,</u> 222 So.2d 477 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969) .....	19
<u>Toney v. Freeman,</u> 600 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 1992) .....	8, 9, 23, 25
<u>Touron v. Metropolitan Dade County,</u> 690 So.2d 649 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) .....	11
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.420(e) .....	passim
Florida Rule of Judicial Administration 2.061 .....	18
Section 45.19, Florida Statutes (1949), repealed .....	23
